



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 51256 of 2025

Mahendra Pandey @ Ajay Kumar Pandey

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Anjani Kumar Dubey, Deepak
Upadhyay

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 53

HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.

1. List revised.

2. Heard Sri Deepak Upadhyay, learned counsel for the applicant, Sri Manish Goyal, learned Additional Advocate General/Senior Advocate, assisted by Sri Arvind Kumar, learned A.G.A. for the State/opposite party no. 1 and perused the record.

3. At the very outset, learned counsel for the applicant submits that prayer in the present petition is erroneous and as such two weeks time be granted to him to file an appropriate application for amendment/modification in the prayer. Further he submits that this is the second petition and the first petition was dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to file a better petition.

4. Prayer is allowed.

5. Connect with Application U/S 528 BNSS No. 28605 of 2025, Ajay Kumar Pandey vs. State of U.P. and another, and list **on 20.01.2026 as fresh.**

(Samit Gopal,J.)

January 5, 2026

Naresh